RESOLUTION 2017-94

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF OCEAN, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT FOR UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE INSPECTION SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat believes it is in the best interest of the municipality to enter into a Shared Services Agreement with the Township of Ocean, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey for the provision of Uniform Construction Code Inspection Services within each respective municipality; and

WHEREAS, such Interlocal Agreement is authorized pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1, et seq., the New Jersey Shared Services Act and the proposed agreement is attached hereto; and

WHEREAS it is the desire of each of the respective municipalities that payment of the salary to the officer or employee shall be the municipality which employs said individual at the time such services are performed; and

BE IT RESOLVED that upon the approval of this Agreement, by the Township Committees of the Township of Barnegat and the Township of Ocean, this Agreement may be executed by the Mayor and Township Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the following:

- a. Honorable Albert Bille, Mayor
- b. New Jersey Department of Community Affairs
- c. Honorable Christina Wetter, Mayor of Ocean Township
- d. Jerry Dasti, Esq., Barnegat Twp. Attorney
- e. Timothy Maguire, Esq., Conflict Township Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Michele Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Committee on the 7th day of February, 2017

Michele Rivers, RMC Municipal Clerk